

election and that the same will be determined by ballots containing the words "in favor of license," or "against license." That such vote shall be taken, canvassed and returned in the manner prescribed by law for canvassing the election returns of said city, and if such returns show a majority of the votes so cast to be against such license then the said council shall grant no license except to druggists for the sale of spirituous, vinous, fermented or malt liquors for the space of one year next after such election.

SEC. 3. That section seven, of chapter three, of said act be amended by adding thereto the following provision "by a two-thirds vote," and said city council may each year levy a tax upon the taxable property of said city sufficient to raise a sum not exceeding one thousand dollars to be expended under the supervision of the street commissioner when required by said council for improving and repairing public highways leading into said city, and outside the limits thereof.

SEC. 4. That section four, of chapter six, of said act be so amended as to read as follows:

Section 4. The common council shall have power to appoint the chief engineer and two assistant engineers of the fire department and also one fire warden, and to prescribe the duties of such officers.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1879.

CHAPTER XXXI.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER TWENTY-FOUR OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT, BEING "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF RUSH CITY," CHISAGO COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the third line of section two of chapter two of said act be amended to read "two justices of the peace" in lieu of "one justice of the peace."

SEC. 2. That wherever in said act the words "justice," "village justice" or "justice of the peace" appears, the same shall be amended by making it read "justices," "village justices" or "justices of the peace."

SEC. 3. Section six of chapter two is hereby amended by inserting in the sixth line after the word "village," "and the town of

Rushseba," and in the seventh line by inserting in place of "state and county as well as village elections" the words "general election purposes," and in the eighth line by inserting in place of "state and county" the word "general." Section eight of said chapter two is hereby amended by omitting the word "village" in the first line.

SEC. 4. Section five of chapter three of said act is hereby amended by inserting at the end of the thirtieth line the words "shall, if directed by the common council, cause the same to be."

SEC. 5. That section three of chapter four be amended by inserting after the word "beverage" in the eleventh line of *First* "excepting for the sale of beer alone, at retail, for which the license shall not be less than fifty dollars.

SEC. 6. Section four of chapter four is hereby amended by striking out the words "regulations, resolutions and by-laws" in the first line, and by striking out the words "before the same shall be in force" in the fifth line, and inserting in place thereof "and shall be in force from and after their passage."

SEC. 7. Section sixteen of chapter nine of said act is hereby amended by adding to *Second* "and the board of education may, by and with the consent and approval of the village council, issue the bonds of the school district for the purpose of erecting school buildings and purchasing sites for the same, and the purchase of necessary school apparatus, said bonds bearing interest not exceeding ten per cent per annum and in an amount not exceeding three thousand dollars.

SEC. 8. Section three of chapter ten is hereby amended by inserting in the third line the words "twenty mills" in place of "ten mills."

SEC. 9. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1879.

CHAPTER XXXII.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER NINE OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FOUR, ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF BLOOMING PRAIRIE IN THE COUNTY OF STEELE, STATE OF MINNESOTA."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Section two of chapter nine of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 2. The male inhabitants of said village having the qualifications of electors of members of the legislature of the state of Min-